ab
ili

ty
 c

os
t-

ef
fe

ct
iv

e

Willingness to pay (in £'s)

Cost-effectiveness acceptability curve

ACI (ACI) MF (ACI)

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

0 10000 20000 30000 40000 50000 60000
Pr

ob
ab

ili
ty

 c
os

t-
ef

fe
ct

iv
e

Willingness to pay (in £'s)

Cost-effectiveness acceptability curve

ACI (MF) MF (MF)

116

e: CEAC – 75% cell cost reduction: scenario 1 f: CEAC – 75% cell cost reduction: scenario 2
Figure 9. CEAC – cost reductions

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

0 10000 20000 30000 40000 50000 60000Pr
ob

ab
ili

ty
 c

os
t-

ef
fe

ct
iv

e

Willingness to pay (in £'s)

Cost-effectiveness acceptability curve

ACI (ACI) MF (ACI)

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

0 10000 20000 30000 40000 50000 60000Pr
ob

ab
ili

ty
 c

os
t-

ef
fe

ct
iv

e

Willingness to pay (in £'s)

Cost-effectiveness acceptability curve

ACI (MF) MF (MF)

117

Table 19. Sensitivity cost-effectiveness results - cell cost reduction

Procedure Total mean
costs £

Total mean
QALYs

Comparison Incremental costs £ Incremental QALYs ICER £ (cost per
QALY gained)

Deterministic – 25% reduction
MF (MF) 5,015 17.0033 - - - -
MF (ACI) 6,183 17.0284 MF (ACI) v MF (MF) 1,168 0.0251* 46,564
ACI (MF) 15,892 17.9570 ACI (MF) v MF (ACI) 9,709 0.9287 10,455
ACI (ACI) 16,647 18.0228 ACI (ACI) v ACI (MF) 755 0.0658* 11,483
Probabilistic - 25% reduction
MF (MF) 5,009 17.0086 - - - -
MF (ACI) 6,183 17.0305 MF (ACI) v MF (MF) 1,174 0.0219* 53,619
ACI (MF) 15,880 17.9502 ACI (MF) v MF (ACI) 9,697 0.9197 10,453
ACI (ACI) 16,637 18.0497 ACI (ACI) v ACI (MF) 758 0.0994* 7,618
Deterministic – 50% reduction
MF (MF) 5,015 17.0033 - - - -
MF (ACI) 5,760 17.0284 MF (ACI) v MF (MF) 744 0.0251* 29,678
ACI (MF) 11,892 17.9570 ACI (MF) v MF (ACI) 6,132 0.9287 6,603
ACI (ACI) 12,373 18.0228 ACI (ACI) v ACI (MF) 481 0.0658* 7,319
Probabilistic - 50% reduction
MF (MF) 5,020 16.9907 - - - -
MF (ACI) 5,770 17.0250 MF (ACI) v MF (MF) 750 0.0343* 21,869
ACI (MF) 11,876 17.9123 ACI (MF) v MF (ACI) 6,106 0.8873 6,881
ACI (ACI) 12,362 18.0100 ACI (ACI) v ACI (MF) 486 0.0977* 4,979
Deterministic – 75% reduction
MF (MF) 5,015 17.0033 - - - -
MF (ACI) 5,336 17.0284 MF (ACI) v MF (MF) 321 0.0251* 12,792
ACI (MF) 7,892 17.9570 ACI (MF) v MF (ACI) 2,556 0.9287 2,752
ACI (ACI) 8,100 18.0228 ACI (ACI) v ACI (MF) 207 0.0658* 3,155
Probabilistic - 75% reduction
MF (MF) 5,023 16.9546 - - - -
MF (ACI) 5,346 16.9755 MF (ACI) v MF (MF) 322 0.0209* 15,430
ACI (MF) 7,878 17.9253 ACI (MF) v MF (ACI) 2,532 0.9498 2,666
ACI (ACI) 8,083 18.0442 ACI (ACI) v ACI (MF) 205 0.1189* 1,725

118

* As the incremental QALYs are near zero, the ICER can fluctuate widely

Table 19 shows the deterministic and probabilistic cost-effectiveness results for the lifetime horizon for cell cost reduction and results were ranked by least

costly option.  When the cost of cells was reduced by 25%, 50% and 75% these results were in line with the base-case cost-effectiveness results.  That is, for

the discounted deterministic results MF (MF) was the least costly option and had the fewest QALYs, whereas ACI (ACI) was the most expensive option but

generated more QALYs.  The deterministic incremental cost-effectiveness ratio between the two MF options: MF (ACI) vs MF (MF) was nearly £47,000; the

[…]

In this sensitivity analysis we have conducted a ‘what if’ scenario where we have assumed that the

duration of success for MF increases: a) by 20% and b) by 40%.  Table 24 shows the sensitivity cost-

effectiveness results by scenario for the increase in the duration of success for MF.  ACI was still

more costly than MF, there were more QALYs gained with ACI than MF; even though there was a

slight fall in the incremental QALYs gained compared with the base-case results, this was not enough

to change the ICERs.  For both scenarios, ACI as a first repair was more-cost-effective than MF as a

first repair.  These results were of similar magnitudes and directions for the probabilistic results.

0.0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

0.7

0.8

0.9

1.0

0 10000 20000 30000 40000 50000 60000

Pr
ob

ab
ili

ty
 co

st
-e

ffe
ct

iv
e

Willingness to pay (in £'s)

Cost-effectiveness acceptability curve
ACI (ACI) MF (MF)
ACI (MF) MF (ACI)

134

Table 24. Sensitivity cost-effectiveness results (by scenario) – improving the success rates of MF

Procedure Total mean
costs £

Total mean
QALYs

Incremental
costs £

Incremental
QALYs

ICER £ (cost
per QALY
gained)

Deterministic – 20% increase in success rates
Scenario 1
MF (ACI) 6,392 17.0756 - - -
ACI (ACI) 20,921 18.0228 14,529 0.9472 15,338
Scenario 2
MF (MF) 4,969 17.0607 - - -
ACI (MF) 19,892 17.9639 14,923 0.9033 16,521
Probabilistic - 20% increase in success rates
Scenario 1
MF (ACI) 6,387 17.0546 - - -
ACI (ACI) 20,895 18.0271 14,509 0.9725 14,919
Scenario 2
MF (MF) 4,954 17.0403 - - -
ACI (MF) 19,856 17.9429 14,901 0.9027 16,508
Deterministic – 40% increase in success rates
Scenario 1
MF (ACI) 5,698 17.0787 - - -
ACI (ACI) 20,921 18.0228 15,223 0.9441 16,125
Scenario 2
MF (MF) 4,820 17.0758 - - -
ACI (MF) 19,892 17.9741 15,072 0.8983 16,778
Probabilistic - 40% increase in success rates
Scenario 1
MF (ACI) 5,682 17.0535 - - -
ACI (ACI) 20,975 18.0331 15,292 0.9796 15,611
Scenario 2
MF (MF) 4,803 17.0520 - - -
ACI (MF) 19,939 17.9887 15,136 0.9367 16,159
*Figure 15a and Figure 15d presents the cost-effectiveness acceptability curves for the sensitivity

analysis for the increase in the duration of success for MF for scenarios 1 and 2.  For a 20% increase

in the duration of success for MF – for scenario 1, if the decision maker was willing to pay £20,000,

the probability that ACI was more cost-effective than MF was 58% (see Figure 15a) and for scenario

2, the probability that ACI was more cost-effective than MF was 56% (see Figure 15b).  For a 40%

increase in the duration of success for MF – these probability figures were 57% (see Figure 15c) and

55% (see Figure 15d), respectively.

135

a: CEAC – 20% increase in MF success rate: scenario 1 b: CEAC – 20% increase in MF success rate: scenario 2

c: CEAC – 40% increase in MF success rate: scenario 1 d: CEAC – 40% increase in MF success rate: scenario 2
Figure 15. CEAC –increase in MF success rate

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

0 10000 20000 30000 40000 50000 60000

Pr
ob

ab
ili

ty
 c

os
t-

ef
fe

ct
iv

e

Willingness to pay (in £'s)

Cost-effectiveness acceptability curve

ACI (ACI) MF (ACI)

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

0 10000 20000 30000 40000 50000 60000

Pr
ob

ab
ili

ty
 c

os
t-

ef
fe

ct
iv

e

Willingness to pay (in £'s)

Cost-effectiveness acceptability curve

ACI (MF) MF (MF)

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

0 10000 20000 30000 40000 50000 60000Pr
ob

ab
ili

ty
 c

os
t-

ef
fe

ct
iv

e

Willingness to pay (in £'s)

Cost-effectiveness acceptability curve

ACI (ACI) MF (ACI)

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

0 10000 20000 30000 40000 50000 60000Pr
ob

ab
ili

ty
 c

os
t-

ef
fe

ct
iv

e

Willingness to pay (in £'s)

Cost-effectiveness acceptability curve

ACI (MF) MF (MF)

136

Table 25. Sensitivity cost-effectiveness results – improving the success rates of MF

Procedure Total
mean
costs £

Total
mean
QALYs

Comparison Incremental
costs £

Incremental
QALYs

ICER £ (cost
per QALY
gained)

Deterministic – 20% increase in success rates
MF (MF) 4,969 17.0607 - - - -
MF (ACI) 6,392 17.0756 MF (ACI) v MF

(MF)
1,423 0.0149* 95,618

ACI (MF) 19,892 17.9639 ACI (MF) v MF
(ACI)

13,500 0.8884 15,196

ACI (ACI) 20,921 18.0228 ACI (ACI) v ACI
(MF)

1,029 0.0589* 17,480

Probabilistic  - 20% increase in success rates
MF (MF) 4,954 17.0403 - - - -
MF (ACI) 6,387 17.0546 MF (ACI) v MF

(MF)
1,433 0.0144* 99,812

ACI (MF) 19,856 17.9429 ACI (MF) v MF
(ACI)

13,469 0.8883 15,162

ACI (ACI) 20,895 18.0271 ACI (ACI) v ACI
(MF)

1,040 0.0842* 12,356

Deterministic – 40% increase in success rates
MF (MF) 4,820 17.0758 - - - -
MF (ACI) 5,698 17.0787 MF (ACI) v MF

(MF)
878 0.0029* 301,260

ACI (MF) 19,892 17.9741 ACI (MF) v MF
(ACI)

14,194 0.8954 15,852

ACI (ACI) 20,921 18.0228 ACI (ACI) v ACI
(MF)

1,029 0.0487* 21,130

Probabilistic  - 40% increase in success rates
MF (MF) 4,803 17.0520 - - - -
MF (ACI) 5,682 17.0535 MF (ACI) v MF

(MF)
880 0.0015* 592,407

ACI (MF) 19,939 17.9887 ACI (MF) v MF
(ACI)

14,256 0.9352 15,244

ACI (ACI) 20,975 18.0331 ACI (ACI) v ACI
(MF)

1,036 0.0443* 23,356

* As the incremental QALYs are near zero, the ICER can fluctuate widely

Table 25 presents the deterministic and probabilistic cost-effectiveness results.  The costs of MF have

fallen slightly and also the QALYs for MF have increased.  ACI (ACI) has an ICER of just under

£18,000 (for a 20% increase in the duration of success rate for MF) and over £21,000 (for a 40%

increase in the duration of success rate for MF).  Note that for the 40% increase in the duration of the

MF success, the difference in incremental QALYs between the two initial MF options is very small

and hence the ICERs will fluctuate widely.